
No. G69J 

I 

;-;ationa 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Morcsby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication) 

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 3rd MAY 

INTEGRITY OF POLITICAL PARTIES AND CANDIDATES COMMISSION 

REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES FOR 2007 GENERAL ELECTION 

[2007 

Section 27 of the Organic Law On Integrity Of Political Parties And Candidates allows only duly registered political 
parties to nominate and endorse candidates for election to the National Parliament. 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 40 of the Organic Law, I hereby give official notice of the list and 
details of the Registered Political Parties that are authorized to participate in the 2007 General Election. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 

LIST OF REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES 

NAME 

PAPUA & NIUGINI UNION PARTY 
PNG LABOUR PARTY 
PEOPLE'S PROGRESS PARTY 
PEOPLE'S NATIONAL CONGRESS PARTY 
PNG COUNTRY PARTY 
PEOPLE'S LABOUR PARTY 
UNITED PARTY 
NATIONAL ALLIANCE PARTY 
PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL PARTY 
PAPUA NEW GUINEA PARTY 
CHRISTIAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY 
UNITED RESOURCES PARTY 
PEOPLE'S ACTION PARTY 
PEOPLE'S FREEDOM PARTY 
PEOPLE'S FIRST PARTY 
PNG FIRST PARTY 
PNG GREENS PARTY 
YUMI REFORM PARTY 
PEOPLE'S HERITAGE PARTY 
NATIONAL FRONT PARTY 
PEOPLE'S RESOURCES AWARENESS PARTY 
MELANESIAN ALLIANCE PARTY 
MELANESIAN LIBERAL PARTY 

I REG. NO. 

IPPC: 0 I 
IPPC: 02 
IPPC: 04 
IPPC: 05 
IPPC: 06 
IPPC: 07 
IPPC: 08 
IPPC: 10 
IPPC: 12 
IPPC: 13 
IPPC: 14 
IPPC: 15 
IPPC: 17 
IPPC: 18 
IPPC: 19 
IPPC: 20 
IPPC: 23 
IPPC: 27 
IPPC: 34 
IPPC: 35 
IPPC: 40 
IPPC: 42 
IPPC: 44 

INC. NO. 

5-069 
5-1233 
5-158 
5-766 
5-875 

5- I 351 
5-740 
5-803 
5-815 
5-307 
5-468 
5-922 
5-322 
5-1340 
5-1350 
5-810 
5-1436 
5-1482 
5- I 411 
5-1030 
5-812 
25989 
5-2349 



No. G69-3rd May, 2007 2 National Gazette 
• 

List of Registered Political Parties:-conlinued 

NAME REG. NO. [NC. NO. 

24. PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT PARTY IPPC: 45 5-2557 

25. NEW GENERATION PARTY IPPC: 46 5-2760 

26. STARS ALLIANCE PARTY IPPC: 47 5-2523 

27. PEOPLE'S PARTY IPPC: 48 5-5214 

28. RURAL DEVELOPMENT PARTY IPPC: 49 5-218 

29. PNG CONSERVATIVE PARTY IPPC: 50 5-2815 

30. MAPAI LEVITES PARTY IPPC: 51 5-2876 

31. TRUE PARTY IPPC: 52 5-1229 
32. PAN MELANESIA CONGRESS PARTY IPPC: 53 5-1435 

33. NATIONAL CONSERVATIVE PARTY IPPC: 54 5-2730 

34. NATIONAL ADVANCE PARTY IPPC: 55 5-820 

DETAILS OF REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES 

PARTY OFFICIALS 

1. PAPUA & NIUGINI UNION PARTY 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 

SECRETARY 

TREASURER 

PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

PUBLIC OFFICER 

2. PNG LABOUR PARTY 

3. 

4. 

5. 

I. PRESIDENT 

2. SECRETARY 
, 

TREASURER J. 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

PEOPLE'S PROGRESS PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 

2. SECRETARY 
, 

TREASURER J. 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

PEOPLE'S NATIONAL CONGRESS PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 

3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

PNG COUNTRY PARTY 

I. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 

SECRETARY 

TREASURER 

PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

PUBLIC OFFICER 
-

MILO TIMINI 

TBA 

TBA 

HON. SIR RABBlE NAMALlU, MP 

MOSES TAIAN 

KO MO KANDAKATO 
VERONICA BERA 

JACK MA IS 

HON. DR. BOB DANAYA, MP 

GEORGE VASO 

ALEXANDER ANISI 

EMOS DANIELS 

TBA 

HON. BYRON CHAN, MP 

EMOS DANIELS 

MASANE TUKAPE 

DOMINIC SENGI 

BERYLHARU 

HON. PETER O'NEIL, MP 

DOMINIC SENGI 

SINAKE GIREGIRE 

WILSON T. ORLEGGE 

NIGEL LAI 

HON. JAMIE MAXTONE GRAHAM, MP 

WILSON T. ORLEGGE 



National Gazette 3 No. G69-3rd May, 2007 

PARTY OFFICIALS:-continued 

6. PEOPLE'S LABOUR PARTY 

7. 

8. 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

UNITED PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
0 TREASURER o. 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

NATIONAL ALLIANCE PARTY 

I. 
2. 
o 
o. 

4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 
SECRETARY 
TREASURER 
PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

9. PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

10. PAPUA NEW GUINEA PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

11. CHRISTIAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 
SECRETARY 

TREASURER 

PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

12. UNITED RESOURCES PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 

3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

MICHAEL KALUP 
MICHAEL KONDAI 
TABBYELU 
HON. PETER YAMA, MP 
MICHAEL KONDAI 

CHRIS KOPYOTO 
MATHEWTASO 
PETERKARE 
HON. BIRE KIMESOPA, MP 
MATHEWTASO 

SIMON KAIWI 
JOYCE GRANT 
RICHARD MOAITZ 
HON. SIR. MICHAEL SOMARE, MP 
lOYCEGRANT 

JOHN MUNNULL 
ANDREW TERRY 
PAIS KAR TIKI 
HON. MELCHIOR PEP, MP 
ANDREW TERRY 

THOMAS NEGINTS 
lAMES NANIO 
STEPHEN PIM 
HON. SIR. MEKERE MORA UTA, MP 
lAMES NANIO 

lACOB POPUNA 

KOROWA POKEYA 

SIMEON MANIHIA 

HON. DR BAHANARE BUN, MP 
KOROWA POKEYA 

lONNY PHILIPS 

ROBERT KAMIA 

RORRlE KORUA 

HON. SAM AKOITAI, MP 

ROBERT KAMIA 



No. G69-3rd May, 2007 4 National Gazette 

PARTY OFFICIALS:-conlinued 

13. PEOPLE'S ACTION PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT MARKWOM 

2. SECRETARY SIMON BOLE 
3. TREASURER ANTHONY SEI 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER HON. GABRlEL KAPRIS, MP 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER SIMON BOLE 

14. PEOPLE'S FREEDOM PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT MOSES MURRAY 
2. SECRETARY PATRICK HARlUCKNEN 
3. TREASURER HERBERT WALLY 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER MOSES MURRAY 

15. PEOPLE'S FIRST PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT MUSEREKE AMBUNUNGA 
2. SECRETARY PETER HONALE 
0 TREASURER TEKYANA ,. 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER HON. LUTHER WENGE, MP 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER PETER HONALE 

16. PNG FIRST PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT GABRIEL KUNDA 
2. SECRETARY JOHN GUNDU 
3. TREASURER DAVID KORA 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER JOHN GUNDU 

17. PNG GREENS PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT JOETATAT 
2. SECRETARY TBA 

3. TREASURER ALPHONSE KASIKE 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER TBA 

18. YUMI REFORM PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT JOHN ENDEMONGO 
2. SECRETARY TONY LAFE 
3. TREASURER TBA 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER JOHN END EM ON GO 

19. PEOPLE'S HERITAGE PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT NOSARE MAIKA 
2. SECRETARY DR. SAMUEL KOPAMU 
3. TREASURER JACOB SINNE 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER DR. KAUL GENA 



National Gazette 5 No. G69-3rd May, 2007 

PARTY OFFICIALS:--conlinued 

20. NATIONAL FRONT PARTY 

I. 
2. 
, 
J. 

4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 
SECRETARY 
TREASURER 
PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

21. PEOPLE'S RESOURCES AWARENESS PARTY 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 
SECRETARY 
TREASURER 
PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

22. MELANESIAN ALLIANCE PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

23. MELANESIAN LIBERAL PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

24. PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT PARTY 

25. 

26. 

I. PRESIDENT 
2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

NEW GENERATION PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT 

2. SECRETARY 
3. TREASURER 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER 

STARS ALLIANCE PARTY 

I. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 

PRESIDENT 

SECRETARY 

TREASURER 

PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

PHILIP KENDE 
PASTOR GUNDU KAGL 
JOHN YAGLPEN 
NIL 
PHILIP KENDE 

MICHAEL UVILLIO 
GERARD MAN EL 
JOETOMI 
NIL 
GERARD MANEL 

TBA 
BABANIMARAGA 
TBA 
HON. SIR MOl AVEI, MP 
BABANIMARAGA 

TBA 
ANDREW SAPUKO 
TBA 
HON. DR. ALLAN MARAT, MP 
ANDREW SAPUKO 

MICHAEL OGlO 
GABRlEL PILL 
AGONIA TAMARUA 

HON. PAIAS WINGTI, MP 

AGONIA TAMARUA 

GEORGE LEAHY 

QUENTIN CHOLAI 

PAULARNOLD 

HON. BART PHILEMON, MP 

QUENTIN CHOLAI 

JOHNARABEL 

ABSALOAM NASA 

JOHN PASUKEYOL 

NIL 
JOHN ARABEL 



No. G69-3rd May, 2007 6 National Gazette 

PARTY OFFICIALS:-conlinued 

27. PEOPLE'S PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT YASOWAKOME 
2. SECRETARY KIKITA MADAVA 
3. TREASURER MARK YAKA 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER HON. PETER IPATAS, MP 
5. PUBlic OFFICER KIKITA MADAVA 

28. RURAL DEVELOPMENT PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT JOHN RABIN 
2. SECRETARY BAFIKE KONRUI 
, 

TREASURER TEDMAMU ,. 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER HON. MOSES MALADINA, MP 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER BAFIKE KONRUI 

29. PNG CONSERVATIVE PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT JOHANIS WANDAKI 
2. SECRETARY CHRISTOPHER KEWA 

3. TREASURER JOHANIS WANDAKI 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER HON. HAMI YAWARJ, MP 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER JOHANIS WANDAKI 

30. MAPAl LEVlTES PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT PAUL KAMAKANDE 
2. SECRETARY DENNIS IGOLENA 

3. TREASURER OGANMONDO 
4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER PAUL KAMAKANDE 

31. TRUE PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT MANAGI SIMONGI 

2. SECRETARY TOPI GORl 
3. TREASURER MARK POMAHUN 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER JASPER AKICK QATE 

32. PAN MELANESIA CONGRESS PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT RALPH SAULEB 

2. SECRETARY MOTSI DAVID 

3. TREASURER JANE PADIGAGA 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 
5. PUBLIC OFFICER MOTSI DAVID 

33. NATIONAL CONSERVATIVE PARTY 

I. PRESIDENT ROBERTKUNO 

2. SECRETARY - ISAAC BORANE 

3. TREASURER MARYKUNO 

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER NIL 

5. PUBLIC OFFICER ISAAC BORANE 



National Gazette 7 No. G69-3rd May, 2007 

PARTY OFFIClALS:--<:ontinued 

34. NATIONAL ADVANCE PARTY 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

PRESIDENT 
SECRETARY 
TREASURER 
PARLIAMENTARY LEADER 
PUBLIC OFFICER 

MICHAEL MANGAL 
KILLlON NAGAN 
DAVID PALASO 
NIL 
KILLION NAGAN 

NOMINATION AND ENDORESMENT OF CANDIDATES 

Political Parties are to nominate and endorse only one candidate for each electorate. Section 54 states that a 
Registered Political Party shall not endorse more than one candidate (whether male or female) in each electorate. 

Endorsement here means fmancial and other logistical support to a candidate. The Electoral Commission and his 
officials are hereby advised of these Registered Political Parties and are to assist in enforcing the provisions of the 
Organic Law on the Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates. 

This section is to certify that all the Political Parties listed here have been duly registered under section 34 
of the Organic Law on the Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates and are eligible to nominate or endorse 
candidates for the 2007 National Elections 

. 
Given under my hand and seal, this Third day of May, 2007. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
PAUL B. B. BENGO 

Registrar of Political Parties 

Typescs: by Office of Political Parties and Printed by K. Kaiah, Govemmen! Printer, 
Port Moresby.-244. 

• • 
• 


	-000
	-001
	-002
	-003
	-004
	-005
	-006

