

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G69]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 3rd MAY

[2007

INTEGRITY OF POLITICAL PARTIES AND CANDIDATES COMMISSION

REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES FOR 2007 GENERAL ELECTION

Section 27 of the Organic Law On Integrity Of Political Parties And Candidates allows only duly registered political parties to nominate and endorse candidates for election to the National Parliament.

In accordance with the requirements of Section 40 of the Organic Law, I hereby give official notice of the list and details of the Registered Political Parties that are authorized to participate in the 2007 General Election.

LIST OF REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES

	NAME	REG. NO.	INC. NO.
1.	PAPUA & NIUGINI UNION PARTY	IPPC: 01	5-069
2.	PNG LABOUR PARTY	IPPC: 02	5-1233
3.	PEOPLE'S PROGRESS PARTY	IPPC: 04	5-1233 5-158
4.	PEOPLE'S NATIONAL CONGRESS PARTY	IPPC: 05	5-766
5.	PNG COUNTRY PARTY	IPPC: 06	5-875
6.	PEOPLE'S LABOUR PARTY	IPPC: 07	5-1351
7.	UNITED PARTY	IPPC: 08	5-740
8.	NATIONAL ALLIANCE PARTY	IPPC: 10	5-803
9.	PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL PARTY	IPPC: 12	5-815
10.	PAPUA NEW GUINEA PARTY	IPPC: 13	5-307
11.	CHRISTIAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY	IPPC: 14	5-468
12.	UNITED RESOURCES PARTY	IPPC: 15	5-922
13.	PEOPLE'S ACTION PARTY	IPPC: 17	5-322
14.	PEOPLE'S FREEDOM PARTY	IPPC: 18	5-1340
15.	PEOPLE'S FIRST PARTY	IPPC: 19	5-1350
16.	PNG FIRST PARTY	IPPC: 20	5-810
17.	PNG GREENS PARTY	IPPC: 23	5-1436
18.	YUMI REFORM PARTY	IPPC: 27	5-1482
19.	PEOPLE'S HERITAGE PARTY	IPPC: 34	5-1411
20.	NATIONAL FRONT PARTY	IPPC: 35	5-1030
21.	PEOPLE'S RESOURCES AWARENESS PARTY	IPPC: 40	5-812
22.	MELANESIAN ALLIANCE PARTY	IPPC: 42	25989
3.	MELANESIAN LIBERAL PARTY	IPPC: 44	5-2349

List of Registered Political Parties:--continued

	NAME	REG. NO.	INC. NO.
24.	PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT PARTY	IPPC: 45	5-2557
25.	NEW GENERATION PARTY	IPPC: 46	5-2760
26.	STARS ALLIANCE PARTY	IPPC: 47	5-2523
27.	PEOPLE'S PARTY	IPPC: 48	5-5214
28.	RURAL DEVELOPMENT PARTY	IPPC: 49	5-218
29.	PNG CONSERVATIVE PARTY	IPPC: 50	5-2815
30.	MAPAI LEVITES PARTY	IPPC: 51	5-2876
31.	TRUE PARTY	IPPC: 52	5-1229
32.	PAN MELANESIA CONGRESS PARTY	IPPC: 53	5-1435
33.	NATIONAL CONSERVATIVE PARTY	IPPC: 54	5-2730
34.	NATIONAL ADVANCE PARTY	IPPC: 55	5-820

DETAILS OF REGISTERED POLITICAL PARTIES

PARTY OFFICIALS

1. PAPUA & NIUGINI UNION PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT	-	MILO TIMINI
_	an an amiliar		CDD 4

2. SECRETARY - TBA
3. TREASURER - TBA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. SIR RABBIE NAMALIU, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - MOSES TAIAN

2. PNG LABOUR PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT	-	KOMO KANDAKATO
2.	SECRETARY	-	VERONICA BERA

3. TREASURER - JACK MAIS

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. DR. BOB DANAYA, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - GEORGE VASO

3. PEOPLE'S PROGRESS PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT	-	ALEXANDER ANISI
2.	SECRETARY	-	EMOS DANIELS

3. TREASURER - TBA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. BYRON CHAN, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - EMOS DANIELS

4. PEOPLE'S NATIONAL CONGRESS PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT	-	MASANE TUKAPE
2.	SECRETARY	-	DOMINIC SENGI
3.	TREASURER	-	BERYL HARU

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. PETER O'NEIL, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - DOMINIC SENGI

5. PNG COUNTRY PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT		-	SINAKE GIREGIRE
2.	SECRETARY	•	-	WILSON T. ORLEGGE

3. TREASURER - NIGEL LAI

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. JAMIE MAXTONE GRAHAM, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - WILSON T. ORLEGGE

PARTY OFFICIALS:--continued

TABBY ELU

6.	PEOPLE'S LABOUR PARTY			
	1.	PRESIDENT	_	MICHAEL KALUP
	2.	SECRETARY	-	MICHAEL KONDAI

PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. PETER YAMA, MP
 PUBLIC OFFICER - MICHAEL KONDAI

7. UNITED PARTY

3.

PRESIDENT
 SECRETARY
 TREASURER
 CHRIS KOPYOTO
 MATHEW TASO
 PETER KARE

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. BIRE KIMESOPA, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - MATHEW TASO

8. NATIONAL ALLIANCE PARTY

TREASURER

PRESIDENT
 SECRETARY
 JOYCE GRANT
 TREASURER
 RICHARD MOAITZ

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON, SIR, MICHAEL SOMARE, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - JOYCE GRANT

9. PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - JOHN MUNNULL
2. SECRETARY - ANDREW TERRY
3. TREASURER - PAIS KAR TIKI

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. MELCHIOR PEP, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - ANDREW TERRY

10. PAPUA NEW GUINEA PARTY

PRESIDENT
 SECRETARY
 JAMES NANIO
 TREASURER
 STEPHEN PIM

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. SIR. MEKERE MORAUTA, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - JAMES NANIO

11. CHRISTIAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - JACOB POPUNA
2. SECRETARY - KOROWA POKEYA
3. TREASURER - SIMEON MANIHIA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. DR BAHANARE BUN, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - KOROWA POKEYA

12. UNITED RESOURCES PARTY

1. PRESIDENT
2. SECRETARY
3. TREASURER
4 RORRIE KORUA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. SAM AKOITAI, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - ROBERT KAMIA

PARTY OFFICIALS:--continued

13. PEOPLE'S ACTION PARTY

PRESIDENT - MARK WOM
 SECRETARY - SIMON BOLE
 TREASURER - ANTHONY SEI

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. GABRIEL KAPRIS, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - SIMON BOLE

14. PEOPLE'S FREEDOM PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - MOSES MURRAY

2. SECRETARY - PATRICK HARRICKNEN

3. TREASURER - HERBERT WALLY

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - NIL

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - MOSES MURRAY

15. PEOPLE'S FIRST PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - MUSEREKE AMBUNUNGA

2. SECRETARY - PETER HONALE

3. TREASURER - TEK YANA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - HON. LUTHER WENGE, MP

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - PETER HONALE

16. PNG FIRST PARTY

PRESIDENT - GABRIEL KUNDA
 SECRETARY - JOHN GUNDU
 TREASURER - DAVID KORA

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - NIL

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - JOHN GUNDU

17. PNG GREENS PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - JOE TATAT

2. SECRETARY - TBA

3. TREASURER - ALPHONSE KASIKE

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - NIL
5. PUBLIC OFFICER - TBA

18. YUMI REFORM PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - JOHN ENDEMONGO

2. SECRETARY - TONY LAFE

TREASURER - TBA
 PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - NIL

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - JOHN ENDEMONGO

19. PEOPLE'S HERITAGE PARTY

1. PRESIDENT - NOSARE MAIKA

2. SECRETARY - DR. SAMUEL KOPAMU

3. TREASURER - JACOB SINNE

4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER - NIL

5. PUBLIC OFFICER - DR. KAUL GENA

	PARTY OFFICIALS:—continued			
20.	NAT	TIONAL FRONT PARTY		
	1.	PRESIDENT	~	PHILIP KENDE
	2.	SECRETARY	-	PASTOR GUNDU KAGL
	3.	TREASURER	-	JOHN YAGLPEN
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	•	NIL
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	PHILIP KENDE
21.	PEC	PLE'S RESOURCES AWARENESS P	ARTY	
	1.	PRESIDENT	-	MICHAEL UVILLIO
	2.	SECRETARY	-	GERARD MANEL
	3.	TREASURER	-	JOE TOMI
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	GERARD MANEL
22.	MEI	LANESIAN ALLIANCE PARTY		
	1.	PRESIDENT	-	TBA
	2.	SECRETARY	-	BABANI MARAGA
	3.	TREASURER	_	TBA
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	HON. SIR MOI AVEI, MP
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	BABANI MARAGA
23.	MEI	LANESIAN LIBERAL PARTY		
	1.	PRESIDENT	-	TBA
	2.	SECRETARY	-	ANDREW SAPUKO
	3.	TREASURER	-	TBA
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	HON. DR. ALLAN MARAT, MP
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	ANDREW SAPUKO
24.	PEO	PLE'S DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	PARTY	
	1.	PRESIDENT	-	MICHAEL OGIO
	2.	SECRETARY	-	GABRIEL PILL
	3.	TREASURER	-	AGONIA TAMARUA
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	HON. PAIAS WINGTI, MP
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	AGONIA TAMARUA
25.	NEW	GENERATION PARTY		
	1.	PRESIDENT	_	GEORGE LEAHY
	2.	SECRETARY	_	QUENTIN CHOLAI
	3.	TREASURER	_	PAUL ARNOLD
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	_	HON. BART PHILEMON, MP
	5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	_	QUENTIN CHOLAI
26.	STAF	RS ALLIANCE PARTY		QUELLIN ON OLIVER
	1.	PRESIDENT	_	JOHN ARABEL
	2.	SECRETARY	_	ABSALOAM NASA
	3.	TREASURER	-	
	4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	JOHN PASUKEYOL
	5.		-	NIL
	<i>J</i> .	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	JOHN ARABEL

PARTY OFFICIALS:—continued

27.	PEOPLE'S PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	_	YASOWA KOME
	2. SECRETARY	_	KIKITA MADAVA
	3. TREASURER	-	MARK YAKA
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	HON. PETER IPATAS, MP
	5. PUBLİC OFFICER	-	KIKITA MADAVA
28.	RURAL DEVELOPMENT PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	-	JOHN RABIN
	2. SECRETARY	-	BAFIKE KONRUI
	3. TREASURER	-	TED MAMU
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	HON. MOSES MALADINA, MP
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	-	BAFIKE KONRUI
29.	PNG CONSERVATIVE PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	_	JOHANIS WANDAKI
	2. SECRETARY	-	CHRISTOPHER KEWA
	3. TREASURER	_	JOHANIS WANDAKI
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	_	HON. HAMI YAWARI, MP
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	_	JOHANIS WANDAKI
			JOHNING WANDARI
30.	MAPAI LEVITES PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	-	PAUL KAMAKANDE
	2. SECRETARY	-	DENNIS IGOLENA
	TREASURER	-	OGAN MONDO
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	-	PAUL KAMAKANDE
31.	TRUE PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	_	MANAGI SIMONGI
	2. SECRETARY	_	TOPI GORI
	3. TREASURER	_	MARK POMAHUN
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	_	JASPER AKICK QATE
32.	PAN MELANESIA CONGRESS PARTY		viioi bitinitoit Qiiib
	1 DDECIDENT		DALDU CALILED
	1. PRESIDENT	-	RALPH SAULEB
	2. SECRETARY	-	MOTSI DAVID
	3. TREASURER	~	JANE PADIGAGA
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	-	MOTSI DAVID
33.	NATIONAL CONSERVATIVE PARTY		
	1. PRESIDENT	-	ROBERT KUNO
	2. SECRETARY	-	ISAAC BORANE
	3. TREASURER	-	MARY KUNO
	4. PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
	5. PUBLIC OFFICER	-	ISAAC BORANE

STRAA

PARTY OFFICIALS:-continued

34. NATIONAL ADVANCE PARTY

1.	PRESIDENT	-	MICHAEL MANGAL
2.	SECRETARY	-	KILLION NAGAN
3.	TREASURER	-	DAVID PALASO
4.	PARLIAMENTARY LEADER	-	NIL
5.	PUBLIC OFFICER	-	KILLION NAGAN

NOMINATION AND ENDORESMENT OF CANDIDATES

Political Parties are to nominate and endorse only one candidate for each electorate. Section 54 states that a Registered Political Party shall not endorse more than one candidate (whether male or female) in each electorate.

Endorsement here means financial and other logistical support to a candidate. The Electoral Commission and his officials are hereby advised of these Registered Political Parties and are to assist in enforcing the provisions of the Organic Law on the Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates.

This section is to certify that all the Political Parties listed here have been duly registered under section 34 of the Organic Law on the Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates and are eligible to nominate or endorse candidates for the 2007 National Elections

Given under my hand and seal, this Third day of May, 2007.

PAUL B. B. BENGO Registrar of Political Parties

Typeset by Office of Political Parties and Printed by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—244.